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Filing System Changes Timeline

09/01/2019: FARA registration disclosure required to be reported on Lobby 
Registration as memo on registration form.

11/28/2020: Filing system goes down for 2 days for software maintenance.

11/30/2020: Lobby and Campaign Finance Filing Applications threshold updates go 
live. 2020 thresholds are enforced.

11/30/2020: FARA registration disclosure enforced on Lobby Registration Cover 
Sheet Page 1 on new registrations, amendments, and corrections.

12/01/2020: 2021 Lobby Registration opens. Filing application enforces new 
2021 compensation ranges for all 2021 registrations, registration 
amendments, and registration corrections.
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Lobby Changes

Foreign Agents Registration Act (FARA) Disclosure

Threshold Changes – Required annually by Govt Code § 571.064
• Lobby Registrations

 Thresholds triggering registration
 Compensation Ranges

• Lobby Activities Reports
 Gifts to legislators, including food
 Expenditure amount triggering monthly filing
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New Registration – FARA Disclosure
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…
Test ID

New Registration – FARA Disclosure
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Lobby Registrations and 

Reports: Section of 

Government Code

Threshold Description
Original Threshold 

Amount
2020 Amount 2021 Amount

305.003(1) Threshold of expenditures over which a person must 

register as a lobbyist 

$500, by 1 Tex. 

Admin. Code §34.41

$780 $810

305.003(2) Threshold of compensation or reimbursement over which 

a person must register as a lobbyist 

$1,000, by 1 Tex. 

Admin. Code §34.43

$1,560 $1,620

305.004(7) Threshold of expenditures and compensation below 

which a person lobbying on behalf of political party is 

excepted from the requirement to register as a lobbyist

$5,000 $8,930 $9,320

305.005(g)(2) Threshold of category to report compensation less than 

$10,000

$10,000 $17,860 $18,630

305.005(g)(3) Upper threshold of category to report compensation of at 

least $10,000 but less than $25,000

$25,000 $44,630 $46,580

305.005(g)(4) Upper threshold of category to report compensation of at 

least $25,000 but less than $50,000

$50,000 $89,260 $93,150

305.005(g)(5) Upper threshold of category to report compensation of at 

least $50,000 but less than $100,000

$100,000 $178,520 $186,300

305.005(g)(6) Upper threshold of category to report compensation of at 

least $100,000 but less than $150,000

$150,000 $267,770 $279,450

305.005(g)(7) Upper threshold of category to report compensation of at 

least $150,000 but less than $200,000

$200,000 $357,030 $372,600

305.005(g)(8) Upper threshold of category to report compensation of at 

least $200,000 but less than $250,000

$250,000 $446,280 $465,750

305.005(g)(9) Upper threshold of category to report compensation of at 

least $250,000 but less than $300,000

$300,000 $535,540 $558,900

Lobby Threshold Changes
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Lobby Registrations and 

Reports: Section of 

Government Code

Threshold Description
Original Threshold 

Amount
2020 Amount 2021 Amount

305.005(g)(10) Upper threshold of category to report compensation of 

at least $300,000 but less than $350,000

$350,000 $624,790 $652,050

305.005(g)(11) Upper threshold of category to report compensation of 

at least $350,000 but less than $400,000

$400,000 $714,050 $745,200

305.005(g)(12) Upper threshold of category to report compensation of 

at least $400,000 but less than $450,000

$450,000 $803,310 $838,350

305.005(g)(13) Upper threshold of category to report compensation of 

at least $450,000 but less than $500,000

$500,000 $892,560 $931,500

305.005(g-1) Threshold of compensation or reimbursement at which a 

registrant must report the exact amount

$500,000 $892,560 $931,500

305.0061(c)(3) Threshold over which the name of a legislator who is the 

recipient of a gift, a description of the gift, and amount of 

the gift is required to be disclosed

$50 $90 $90 

305.0061(e-1) Threshold below which an expenditure for food or 

beverages is considered a gift and reported as such

$50 $90 $90 

305.0063 Threshold of expenditures below which a registrant may 

file lobby activities reports annually instead of monthly 

$1,000 $1,790 $1,860

Lobby Threshold Changes
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Lobby Compensation Ranges

2019 and Prior 2020 2021

Less than $10,000 Less than $17,860 Less than $18,360

$10,000 - $24,999.99 $17,860 - $44,629.99 $18,360 - $46,579.99

$25,000 - $49,999.99 $44,630 - $89,259.99 $46,580 - $93,149.99

$50,000 - $99,999.99 $89,260 - $178,519.99 $93,150 - $186,299.99

$100,000 - $149,999.99 $178,520 - $267,769.99 $186,300 - $279,449.99

$150,000 - $199,999.99 $267,770 - $357,029.99 $279,450 - $372,599.99

$200,000 - $249,999.99 $357,030 - $446,279.99 $372,600 - $465,749.99

$250,000 - $299,999.99 $446,280 - $535,539.99 $465,750 - $558,899.99

$300,000 - $349,999.99 $535,540 - $624,789.99 $558,900 - $652,049.99

$350,000 - $399,999.99 $624,790 - $714,049.99 $652,050 - $745,199.99

$400,000 - $449,999.99 $714,050 - $803,309.99 $745,200 - $838,349.99

$450,000 - $499,999.99 $803,310 - $892,559.99 $838,350 - $931,499.99

$500,000 or more $892,560 or more $931,500 or more
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Lobby Compensation Ranges – Important Notes

We are NOT turning on the 2020 Lobby compensation ranges
 All 2020 registrations will keep the 2019 ranges
 It is too late in the year to force this change on lobbyists

with numerous clients
 It is too challenging to have mixed ranges for statistics purposes

2021 compensation ranges go into effect on December 
1, 2020, for registrations covering calendar year 2021
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Lobby Registration Threshold Changes – Compensation Ranges

…
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Lobby Registration Compensation – PDF Rendering

Test ID
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Lobby Registration – Copying Clients from a Previous Year
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Lobby Registration – Copying Clients from a Previous Year
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Lobby Registration – Copying Clients from a Previous Year



NOTE: This was not my 2018 
compensation range. I must change 

it after the copy!

2019 and Prior 2020 2021

$150,000 - $199,999.99 $267,770 - $357,029.99 $279,450 - $372,599.99

$200,000 - $249,999.99 $357,030 - $446,279.99 $372,600 - $465,749.99
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Amazon Texas



Lobby Registration – Copying Clients from a Previous Year
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Amazon Texas



Lobby – Importing Clients and Assistants into a Registration

Best practices:
 Always work on importing your clients and assistants BEFORE entering any other 

data into your registration so that you can delete your registration if you find issues 
with the data you imported

 You cannot “undo” an import. You must delete/edit one client/assistant at a 
time.

 Use the import csv templates on the TEC website

 Use the “Guide for Importing Clients and Assistants” on the TEC website

 Use the “CSV Import File Format Verifier Application” on the TEC website BEFORE 
you import your csv files to flush out errors in your data

 ALWAYS do your editing in an Excel file (not a Google sheet!). Save your Excel file as 
a csv file ONLY for using with the format verifier and for importing your file into your 
registration.

 Do NOT edit a CSV file! You can introduce garbage/control characters.  
 Save as “CSV(delimited)(*.csv)” for testing and importing
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Lobby – Importing Clients and Assistants into a Registration
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Lobby – Importing Clients and Assistants into a Registration

…

Always pre-test!
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Amount Code
Compensation Range
2019 and Prior Years

Compensation Range
2020**

Compensation Range
2021

LOBBCOMPEQZERO $0 $0 $0

LOBBCOMP01 Less than $10,000 Less than $17,860 Less than $18,360

LOBBCOMP02 $10,000 - $24,999.99 $17,860 - $44,629.99 $18,360 - $46,579.99

LOBBCOMP03 $25,000 - $49,000.99 $44,630 - $89,259.99 $46,580 - $93,149.99

LOBBCOMP04 $50,000 - $99,999.99 $89,260 - $178,519.99 $93,150 - $186,299.99

LOBBCOMP05 $100,000 - $149,999.99 $178,520 - $267,769.99 $186,300 - $279,449.99

LOBBCOMP06 $150,000 - $199, 999.99 $267,770 - $357,029.99 $279,450 - $372,599.99

LOBBCOMP07 $200,000 - $249, 999.99 $357,030 - $446,279.99 $372,600 - $465,749.99

LOBBCOMP08 $250,000 - $299,999.99 $446,280 - $535,539.99 $465,750 - $558,899.99

LOBBCOMP09 $300,000 - $349,999.99 $535,540 - $624,789.99 $558,900 - $652,049.99

LOBBCOMP10 $350,000 - $399,999.99 $624,790 - $714,049.99 $652,050 - $745,199.99

LOBBCOMP11 $400,000 - $449,999.99 $714,050 - $803,309.99 $745,200 - $838,349.99

LOBBCOMP12 $450,000 - $499,999.99 $803,310 - $892,559.99 $838,350 - $931,499.99

LOBBCOMP13 Over $500,000 $892,560 Over $931,500

LOBBCOMPEXACTAMT Exact Amount Exact Amount Exact Amount

Lobby – Importing Clients and Assistants into a Registration

Changes to import template:
• New amount codes to specify the compensation range

** Do not use the 2020 compensation ranges. Use the 2019 ranges for 2020 imports.



Lobby – Importing Clients and Assistants into a Registration
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Non-repeating Information for Lobby Client

#
R (x)
C (x)

Field Name Value Type
Max
Len

Description

33 Rx tacRangeTypeCd String 30 A constant to identify the type of Import. MUST be LOBBY_REG

Changes to import template:
• New required field added to end of Client csv template:



Lobby – Importing Clients and Assistants into a Registration

Using the CSV Import File Format Verifier:

21

Access the verifier from 
the TEC website

Displayed on next slide
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Lobby – Importing Clients and Assistants into a Registration

Using the CSV Import File Format Verifier:



Lobby – Importing Clients and Assistants into a Registration
How to import csv files:
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Lobby – Importing Clients and Assistants into a Registration
How to import csv files:

DEMO



Lobby Activities Report Threshold Changes - Gifts

Thresholds:
2019: $50
2020: $90
2021: $90
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Lobby Activities Report Threshold Changes – Exceeded Annual 
Threshold

Thresholds:
2019: $1,000
2020: $1,790
2021: $1,860
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Lobby Activities Report Threshold Changes – Exceeded Annual 
Threshold – PDF Rendering

00049133

Test ID
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Lobby Changes – Questions?
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GPAC/MPAC Threshold Changes

Threshold Changes – Required annually by Govt Code § 571.064
• Incoming Funds

 Schedules A1, A2, B, E, K
• Outgoing Funds

 Schedules F1, F2, F3, F4
• Daily Reports of Contributions

 Schedules A1, A2, B, C1, C2, C3, D
• Daily Reports of Expenditures

 Schedules F1, F2, F4
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Campaign Finance 

Reports: Section of 

Election Code

Threshold Description
Original Threshold 

Amount 
2020 Amount 2021 Amount

GPAC/MPAC

Schedule

253.031(b) The amount of political contributions or 

political expenditures permitted by a political 

committee before a campaign treasurer 

appointment is required 

$500 $870 $910 TA

253.032(a) Threshold of contributions accepted from an 

out-of-state political committee above which 

a certain written statement or a statement of 

organization is required

$500 $900 $930 Documentation

253.032(a)(1) Threshold of contributions to an out-of-state 

political committee above which certain 

information regarding contributions must be 

included  in the written statement required 

under section 253.032(a), Election Code

$100 $180 $190 Documentation

253.032(e) Threshold of contributions accepted from an 

out-of-state political committee at or below 

which certain information or a statement of 

organization must be included in a report

$500 $900 $930 A1, A2,B

254.031(a)(1) Threshold at which contributor information is 

required to be reported

$50 $90 $90 A1,A2,B

254.031(a)(2) Threshold at which lender information is 

required to be reported

$50 $90 $90 E

254.031(a)(3) Threshold at which information on the payee 

of a political expenditure is required to be 

reported

$100 $180 $190 F1,F2,F4

254.031(a)(5) Threshold below which contributor 

information is not required to be reported

$50 $90 $90 A1,A2,B

254.031(a)(5) Threshold below which payee information is 

not required to be reported

$100 $180 $190 F1,F2,F4

GPAC/MPAC Threshold Changes
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Campaign Finance 

Reports: Section of 

Election Code

Threshold Description
Original Threshold 

Amount 
2020 Amount 2021 Amount

GPAC/MPAC

Schedule

254.031(a)(9) Threshold at which the source of any credit, 

interest, return of deposit fee from political 

contributions or asset is required to be 

reported

$100 $130 $120 K

254.031(a)(10) Threshold at which the proceeds from sale of 

a political asset is required to be reported

$50 $130 $120 K

254.031(a)(11) Threshold at which any gain from an 

investment purchased with political 

contributions is required to be reported

$50 $130 $120 F3

254.031(a)(12) Threshold at which any other gain from 

political contribution is required to be 

reported 

$50 $130 $120 K

254.036 Threshold of political contributions and 

political expenditures below which a filer 

qualifies for the electronic filing exemption, if 

certain conditions are met

$20,000 $27,140 $28,420 AFFEX

254.039 Contribution threshold triggering Special 

Report Near Election by GPACs during the 9 

days before election

$5,000 $6,090 $6,370 A1,A2,B,

C1,C2,C3,D

254.039 Direct Campaign expenditure thresholds 

triggering Special Report Near Election by 

GPACs ($1,000 for single candidate or 

$15,000 for group of candidates) during the 

9 days before election

$1,000/$15,000 $1,790/$26,780 $1,860/$27,950 F1,F2,F4

254.151(6) Threshold at which the principal occupation 

for GPAC contributors is required to be 

reported

$50 $90 $90 GPAC: Lower 

Threshold

A1,A2,B

GPAC/MPAC Threshold Changes
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Campaign Finance 

Reports: Section of 

Election Code

Threshold Description
Original Threshold 

Amount 
2020 Amount 2021 Amount

GPAC/MPAC

Schedule

254.1541(a) Threshold of political contributions and 

political expenditures below which a GPAC 

has a $100 contribution itemization 

threshold, rather than $50

$20,000 $25,860 $27,000

254.1541(b) Contribution reporting threshold for GPACs 

qualifying under section 254.1541 set to 

$100

$100 $180 $190 GPAC: Higher 

Threshold

A1,A2

254.156(1) Threshold at which contributor, lender, and 

payee information is required for a political 

contribution, loan, or expenditure, 

respectively, to an MPAC

$10 $20 $20 MPAC: Lower 

Threshold

A1,A2

254.156(2) Threshold at which contribution information 

for MPACs qualifying under section 254.1541 

is set to $20

$20 $40 $40 MPAC: Higher 

Threshold

A1,A2

GPAC/MPAC Threshold Changes
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Form GPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule A1

Thresholds:
2019:  $50
2020:  $90
2021:  $90
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Form GPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule A2

Thresholds:
2019:  $50
2020:  $90
2021:  $90
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Form GPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule B2

Thresholds:
2019:  $50
2020:  $90
2021:  $90
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Form GPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule E

Thresholds:
2019:  $50
2020:  $90
2021:  $90
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Form GPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule K

Thresholds:
2019:  $100
2020:  $130
2021:  $120
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Form GPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule F1

Thresholds:
2019:  $100
2020:  $180
2021:  $190
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Form GPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule F2

Thresholds:
2019:  $100
2020:  $180
2021:  $190
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Form GPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule F3

Thresholds:
2019:  $  50
2020:  $130
2021:  $120
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Form GPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule F4

Thresholds:
2019:  $100
2020:  $180
2021:  $190
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Form GPAC Rendered PDF – Cover Sheet PG 2

00049133Test ID
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Form MPAC Report Threshold Changes – Itemization Qualification

Thresholds:
Low High Balance

2019:  $10    $20    $20,000
2020:  $20    $40    $25,860   
2021:  $20    $40    $27,000
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Form MPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule A1

Thresholds:
Low High Balance

2019:  $10    $20    $20,000
2020:  $20    $40    $25,860   
2021:  $20    $40    $27,000
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Form MPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule A2

Thresholds:
Low High Balance

2019:  $10    $20    $20,000
2020:  $20    $40    $25,860   
2021:  $20    $40    $27,000
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Form MPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule B

Thresholds:
2019:  $10
2020:  $20   
2021:  $20
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Form MPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule E

Thresholds:
2019:  $10
2020:  $20   
2021:  $20
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Form MPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule K

Thresholds:
2019:  $100
2020:  $130
2021:  $120
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Form MPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule F1

Thresholds:
2019:  $10
2020:  $20   
2021:  $20
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Form MPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule F2

Thresholds:
2019:  $10
2020:  $20   
2021:  $20
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Form MPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule F3

Thresholds:
2019:  $  50
2020:  $130
2021:  $120
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Form MPAC Report Threshold Changes – Schedule F4

Thresholds:
2019:  $10
2020:  $20   
2021:  $20
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Form MPAC Rendered PDF – Cover Sheet PG 2

Test ID
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Form MPAC Report Threshold Changes
Daily Pre-Election Report of Contributions – Schedules A1, A2, B, C1, C2, C3, D  

Thresholds:
2019:  $5,000
2020:  $6,090   
2021:  $6,370
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Form MPAC Report Threshold Changes
Daily Pre-Election Report of Expenditures – Schedules F1, F2, F4

Thresholds:
Single Group

2019:  $1,000    $15,000
2020:  $1,790    $26,780   
2021:  $1,860    $27,950



GPAC/MPAC– Importing Contributions and Expenditures

No changes to the import function due to threshold changes!

Best practices:
 Always work on importing your contributions and expenditures BEFORE entering any 

other data into your report so that you can delete your report if you find issues with 
the data you imported

 You cannot “undo” an import. You must delete/edit one transaction at a 
time.

 Use the import csv templates on the TEC website

 Use the “Campaign Finance Import Guide/Instructions” on the TEC website

 Use the “CSV Import File Format Verifier Application” on the TEC website BEFORE 
you import your csv files to flush out errors in your data

 ALWAYS do your editing in an Excel file (not a Google sheet!). Save your Excel file as 
a csv file ONLY for using with the format verifier and for importing your file into your 
report.

 Do NOT edit a CSV file! You can introduce garbage/control characters.  
 Save as “CSV(delimited)(*.csv)”
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GPAC/MPAC– Importing Contributions and Expenditures
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GPAC/MPAC– Importing Contributions and Expenditures

…

Always pre-test!
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GPAC/MPAC– Importing Contributions and Expenditures

No changes to campaign finance import templates
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Using the CSV Import File Format Verifier:

Access the verifier from 
the TEC website

GPAC/MPAC– Importing Contributions and Expenditures

Zip code error!
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Highlight 
column

GPAC/MPAC– Importing Contributions and Expenditures
Fixing a zip code with a leading zero in Excel:

1

4

3

2

6

5
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Using the CSV Import File Format Verifier:

Access the verifier from 
the TEC website

GPAC/MPAC– Importing Contributions and Expenditures

Date format error!
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GPAC/MPAC– Importing Contributions and Expenditures
Fixing a date format error in Excel:

Highlight 
column

1

3

2

4

6

Replace 
“General” with 
“yyyymmdd”

5



64

GPAC/MPAC – Importing Data into a Report
How to import csv files:

Three ways to find the import tool in the filing application
1. From “Manage My Reports”:
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GPAC/MPAC – Importing Data into a Report
How to import csv files:

Three ways to find the import tool in the filing application
2. From “Worksheet Summary”:
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GPAC/MPAC – Importing Data into a Report
How to import csv files:

Three ways to find the import tool in the filing application
3. From completing  “Committee Activity(s)”:
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1
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GPAC/MPAC – Importing Data into a Report
How to import csv files:
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GPAC/MPAC – Importing Data into a Report
How to import csv files:
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GPAC/MPAC – Importing Data into a Report
Checking your import results:

DEMO
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GPAC/MPAC – Threshold Changes – Questions?
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Jessie Haug:  Director of Computer Services and Disclosure Filing
Brandon Barrett:  S oftware Engineer, Computer Services

Texas Ethics Commission: 512-463-5800
reception@ethics.state.tx.us

Technical Support:  support@ethics.state.tx.us

Texas Ethics Commission Contact Information


